
PRESENT INDICATIVE TENSE

 1. Only one  completely irregular "-er" verb

   

   

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

The following verbs have irregular stem: 

 

aller (ir-)

 
 

 
 
 

, avoir (aur-), courir (courr-), devenir (deviendr-), devoir 
(devr-), envoyer (enverr-), être (ser-), faire (fer-), falloir (faudr-), 
mourir (mourr-), pleuvoir (pleuvr-), recevoir (recevr-), savoir (saur-), 
tenir (tiendr-), valoir (vaudr-), venir (viendr-), voir (verr-), vouloir 
(voudr-) 
Some verbs that undergo minor spelling changes, for example: 
employer (emploier-), essuyer (essuier-), nettoyer (nettoier-), acheter 
(achèter-), appeler (appeller-), jeter (jetter-) 

 
 

 

     
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

PRESENT SUBJUNCTIVE TENSE

être: sois, sois, soit, soyons, soyez, soient

 

avoir: aie, aies, ait, ayons, ayez, aient 

 

 

PAST PARTICIPLE

IRREGULAR VERBS

2. Minor spelling changes in some conjugation forms: 
"-cer" verbs: e.g., "commencer" (nous commençons) 
"-ger" verbs: e.g., "manger" (nous mangeons) 

 "-yer" verbs: e.g., "envoyer" (j'/il envoie, tu envoies, ils envoient) 
"-eler" verbs: e.g., "appeler" (j'/il appelle, tu appelles, ils appellent) 
"e" + consonant + "-er": e.g., "lever" (je/il lève, tu lèves, ils lèvent)

      
      

vouloir (volu)

 
 

voir (vu),

  

(veçu),

 

vivre

 

(suivi),

 

suivre

 

avoir (su),

 

s

 

(ri),

 

rire

 

(reçu),

 

recevoir

 

(pris),

 

prendre

 

pouvoir (pu),

  

pleuvoir (plu),

  

(plu),

 

plaire

 

(peint),

 

peindre
 

ouvrir (ouvert),

  

rir (offert),

 

off

 

naître (né),

  

(mort),
 

 

mourir
   

(mis),
 

mettre
 

(lu),

 

lire

 

falloir (fallu),

 
 

faire (fait),
  

être (été),
  

écrire (écrit),
  

(dit),
 

dire  
(dû),

 
devoir

 
(craint),

 
craindre

 
(conduit),

 
conduire

 
comprendre (compris),

 
 

(bu),
 

boire
 

avoir (eu),
  

apprendre (appris),
  

acquérir (acquis),
 

1. 

 

The verbs "être" & "avoir" are completely irregular: 

 

2. 

 

The following verbs have irregular stems but regular endings: 

 

aller (aill-/all-): aille, ailles, aille, allions, alliez, aillent 

 
 

faire (fass-): fasse, fasses, fasse, fassions, fassiez, fassent 

 
 

pouvoir (puiss-): puisse, puisses, puisse, puissions, puissiez, puissent 

 
 

savoir (sach-): sache, saches, sache, sachions, sachiez, sachent 

 
 

valoir (vaill-/val-): vaille, vailles, vaille, valions, vailiez, 

 

vaillent 
vouloir (veuill-/voul-): veuille, veuilles, veuille, voulions, vouliez, veuillent 

3. 

  

The verb "falloir" 

 
 

 

The verb “falloir” is impersonal and has only a third-person singular 
form, which is irregular, i.e., “il faille” (it is necessary).

 

 
 

Same irregular verbs as in the future indicative tense.

 

 
 

 

Only one irregular verb: 
être: étais, étais, 

 

était, étions, étiez, étaient

 

 

 
Some verbs undergo minor spelling changes similar to 

 

those in other tenses to maintain the proper pronunciation. 

 

UBJUNCCATIVE

 

IMPERFECT

 

INDICATIVE TENSE

 

 

1. Singular Informal (i.e., "tu" form) 
être (soi), avoir (aie), savoir (sache), vouloir (veuille) 
2. Plural and Singular Formal (i.e., "vous" form) 

  
être (soyez), avoir (ayez), savoir (sachez), vouloir (veuillez) 
3. Commands using "nous" form 
être (soyon), avoir (ayon), savoir (sachon) 

avoir, être, boire, conduire, connaître, courir, couvrir, craindre, croire, 
devoir, écrire, éteindre, faire, falloir, introduire, lire, mettre, mourir, naître, 
obtenir, offrir, peindre, plaire, pleuvoir, pouvoir, prendre, recevoir, rire, 
savoir, tenir, valoir, venir, vivre, vouloir 

SIMPLE PAST

IMPERATIVE

 

 

 

SIMPLE CONDITIONAL TENSE
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1.   "-tir," "-mir," & "-vir" Verbs 

dormir: dors, dors, dort, dormons, dormez, dorment 
other examples: partir, servir 

2.   "-vrir," "-frir," & "-llir" Verbs 
ouvrir: ouvre, ouvres, ouvre, ouvrons, ouvrez, ouvrent 

 
other examples: ofrir, cueillir, couvrir, souffrir, découvrir, accueillir 

3.   "venir," "tenir," & their derivatives 

 
venir: viens, viens, vient, venons, venez, vienent 

 

other examples: tenir, devenir, obtenir, advenir, revenir, conevenir, 
provenir, prévenir, survenir, intervenir, détenir, retenir, abstenir, 
contenir, soutenir, maintenir, appartenir, entretenir 

aller: vais, vas, va, allons, allez, vont 

4.   Irregular verbs ending in "-oir" 

 

Verbs ending in “-oir” do not follow a single conjugation pattern. 
avoir: ai, as, a, avons, avez, ont 
savoir: sais, sais, sait, savons, savez, savent 
devoir: dois, dois, doit, devons, devez, doivent 
pouvoir: peux, peux, peut, pouvons, pouvez, peuvent 
vouloir: veux, veux, veut, voulons, voulez, veulent 
voir: vois, vois, voit, voyons, voyez, voient 
asseoir: assieds, assieds, assied, asseyons, asseyez, asseyent 
décevoir: deçois, deçois, deçoit, deçevons, deçevez, deçoivent 
recevoir: reçois, reçois, reçoit, reçevons, reçevez, reçoivent 
falloir: il faut, pleuvoir: il pleut, valoir: il vaut 

5.   Other irregular "-ir" verbs 
A few verbs are completely irregular and do not follow any pattern:�

 

       
acquérir: acquiers, acquiers, acquiert, acquérons, acquérez, acquièrent 
bouillir: bous, bous, bout, bouillons, bouillez, bouillent 
courir: cours, cours, court, courons, courez, courent 
parcourir: parcours, parcours, parcourt, parcourons, parcourez, parcourent 
secourir: secours, secours, secourt, secourons, secourez, secourent 
mourir: meurs, meurs, meurt, mourons, mourez, meurent 

SIMPLE FUTURE TENSE

******-re Verbs******E

  

"prendre" & its derivations 
prendre: prends, prends, prend, prenons, prenez, prennent 
other examples: enreprendre, surprendre, reprendre, méprendre 

  

"mettre," "-battre," & their derivations 
mettre: mets, mets, met, mettons, mettez, mettent 
battre: bats, bats, bat, battons, battez, battent 
other examples: promettre, débattre, admettre, commettre, abattre, 
combattre, trasmettre, soumettre, permettre, compromettre  

  

  

"rompre" & its derivations 
rompre: romps, romps, rompt, rompons, rompez, rompent 
other examples: corrompre, interrompre 
 
 "-aindre," "-eindre," & "-oindre" 
peindre: peins, peins, peint, peignons, peignez, peignent 
other examples: craindre, joindre, adjoindre, astreindre, atteindre, 
ceindre, contraindre, dépeindre, disjoindre, empreindre,  éteindre, 
feindre, geindre, plaindre, rejoindre, restreindre, teindre 
 
 "-uire," "-dire,"  "-fire," & "-lire" 
cuire: cuis, cuis, cuit, cuisons, cuisez, cuisent 
lire: lis, lis, lit, lisons, lisez, lisent 
other examples:  dire,  confire, conduire, constuire, contredire, 
déduire, détruire, élire, induire, instruire, interdire, induire,  
introduire, luire, médire, nuire, prédire, produire, reconduire, 
reconstuire, réduire, séduire, suffire, traduire 
One exception is the second-person plural of the verb “dire” (and its 
derivatives), which is conjugated as “vous dites.” 

  
      

 "-crire" verbs 
écrire: écris, écris, écrit, écrivons, écrivez, écrivent 
other examples: inscrire, prescrire, proscrire, récrire, transcrire 

1. 

�2. 

3. 

�4.  

�5. 
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�6. 

7. "-aître" verbs (except "naître") 
connaître: connais, connais, connaît, connaissons, connaissez, connaissent 
other  examples: apparaître, paraître, comparaître, disparaître, 
méconnaître, reconnaître, reapparaître, transparaître 
 
8. Other completely irregular "-re" verbs 
clore, conclure, coudre, croire, dissoudre, distraire, exclure, inclure, 
moudre, plaire, résoudre, rire, sourire, suivre, vivre 


